





July 8, 1992

Honorable Illa Collin

Supervisor, Second District

Sacramento County

7423 Braeridge Way

Sacramento, CA  95831






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-92-381

Dear Supervisor Collin:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice provided to Joyce Mihanovich of your office on June 23, 1992, concerning the propriety of using your campaign funds to contribute to a recall committee pursuant to the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   This letter confirms the advice that I provided to Ms. Mihanovich, that the Act does not restrict your ability to make a contribution to a recall committee.  


Under the "personal use" provisions of the Act, the expenditure of campaign funds must be reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  A contribution made to a recall committee would appear to be political in nature.


In addition, Section 85304 of the Act prohibits the transfer of the campaign funds of one candidate to another candidate under certain circumstances.  However, the transfer ban does not apply to contributions from a candidate to a measure committee.  Recall committees are classified as measure committees under Section 82043 of the Act.  (Benya Advice Letter, No. I-92-079.)  Consequently, the prohibition does not apply to a contribution to a recall committee.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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